

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JAMES J. CAREY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 11- 259-RMC

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Christopher Hughey
Acting General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Assistant General Counsel

Greg Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Attorneys

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

March 7, 2011

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION	2
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. Contributions and Expenditures	2
B. Independent Expenditure	2
C. Political Committees	3
D. Organizational and Reporting Requirements	3
E. Contribution Limits	4
III. PLAINTIFFS	6
IV. ADVISORY OPINION REQUEST	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY THAT REQUIRES PLAINTIFFS TO MEET A HEAVY BURDEN	10
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	11
A. The Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Held That the Act’s Contribution Limits Are Valid Means of Preventing Corruption or Its Appearance	12
B. Sections 441a(a)(1)(C) and 441a(a)(3) Serve Important Governmental Interests as Applied to NDPAC	14

1. The Supreme Court Has Recognized that the Act’s Limits on Contributions to Multicandidate Political Committees Prevent Corruption or Its Appearance	14
2. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on <i>SpeechNow</i> and <i>EMILY’s List</i> Is Misplaced	17
3. Plaintiffs’ Analogy to Corporations and Their Separate Segregated Funds Supports the Commission’s Interpretation of Sections 441a(a)(1)(C) and 441a(a)(3)	24
4. The Hard/Soft Money Account System for Committees that Engage in Both Federal and Nonfederal Activity Is Insufficient to Address Corruption and the Appearance of Corruption Here.....	25
C. Sections 441a(a)(1)(C) and 441a(a)(3) as Applied Are Closely Drawn to Avoid Unnecessary Abridgement of Plaintiffs’ Associational Freedoms	29
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW IRREPARABLE HARM	31
A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Neither Actual Nor Certain.....	32
B. Plaintiffs Face No Imminent Injury	35
C. None of Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms Are Beyond Remediation.....	36
IV. THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY PLAINTIFFS WOULD HARM THE GOVERNMENT AND UNDERCUT THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	37
CONCLUSION	39

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	35-36
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31, 36, 37
<i>Christian Civic League of Me., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006)	39
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v.</i> <i>District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	34
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34, 37, 39
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	16
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 391 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	33
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9, 19, 20, 21
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	9
<i>FEC v. Cal. Med. Ass’n</i> , 502 F. Supp. 196 (N.D. Cal. 1980)	17
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	23
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	23, 25
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	24

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund, 513 U.S. 88 (1994)23

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.3d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 10

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 23

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)24

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980) 37

Haw. Gov’t Emp. Ass’n v. Martoche, 915 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 22

Hicks v. Bush, 397 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2005) 34

Hohe v. Casey, 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989) 34

Labadie Coal Co. v. Black, 672 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 27

*Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric.
Implement Workers of Am.*, 485 U.S. 360 (1988) 21

Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) 21

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)10

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....29, 38, 39

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (2003)39

NAACP v. Ala., 357 U.S. 449 (1958)24

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 482 F. Supp. 2d 686 (W.D.N.C. 2007),
aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)24

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)39

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) 12, 16, 26

NTEU v. United States, 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 31, 34

Otsuka v. Polo Ralph Lauren Corp., No. C 07-02780,
2010 WL 366653 (N.D. Cal. Jan 25, 2010)22

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)36

Sears Roebuck & Co. v. NLRB, 473 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 37

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)34

Smith v. Frye, 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007) 34

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc) *passim*

Troy Corp. v. Browner, 120 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 21

TRT Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC, 876 F.2d 134 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 22

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)11

United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984) 23

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) 11

Veitch v. Danzig, 135 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001) 11

Wagner v. Taylor, 836 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 31, 34

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)11, 38

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 10

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 31, 35

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, 542 U.S. 1305 (2004) 38

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, Civ. No. 04-1260,
2006 WL 2666017 (D.D.C. Sept. 14, 2006)36, 38, 39

Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC, Civ. No. 04-1260,
2004 WL 3622736 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2004)34

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 2

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225,
§§ 301-306, 86 Stat. 3 (Feb. 7, 1972) 38

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443,
§ 101, 88 Stat. 1263 (Oct. 15, 1974) 38

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283,
 Title I, § 112(2), 90 Stat. 475 (May 11, 1976) 38

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)4, 5, 37

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)..... 3

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(B)..... 25

2 U.S.C. § 431(8) 5

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)..... 2

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....2

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) 3

2 U.S.C. § 432..... 5, 37

2 U.S.C. § 432(a)-(d)3

2 U.S.C. § 433.....4, 37

2 U.S.C. § 434.....37

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)5

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(4)(H)(iii) 33

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(6)(B)(iii)33

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....2

2 U.S.C. §437c(c)..... 10, 35

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7)..... 2, 10

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437f2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)-(6)..... 36

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6).....35

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A) 23

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)10

2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(8).....2

2 U.S.C. § 438(d) 2

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C)..... *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3) *passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(3)(B)4

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4) 3

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B).....30

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(C).....30

2 U.S.C. § 441a(f)4

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) 4, 9

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)3

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(A)3

2 U.S.C. § 441d..... 28

11 C.F.R. § 100.5(a)3

11 C.F.R. §100.57 (2009)20

11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(i) 23

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(a) 3

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c) (2009)20

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f) (2009)20

11 C.F.R. § 109..... 30

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d) 30

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(d) 4

11 C.F.R. § 110.5 4

11 C.F.R. § 112.4(a)10

11 C.F.R. § 114.1(c) 3

11 C.F.R. § 114.2(b)(1) 4

11 C.F.R. § 114.5(g)(1)3

Miscellaneous

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten),
2010 WL 3184269 (July 22, 2010) 5, 6, 18

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-09 (Club for Growth),
2010 WL 3184267 (July 22, 2010)5, 6, 11, 18, 21

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1057 (1976) 13, 15, 26

Carolyn B. Lamm, *Assertion of Jurisdiction Over Non-U.S. Defendants*,
785 Prac. L. Inst./Com. 85 (Feb. 1999)27

Political Committee Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 5595, 5603
(FEC Supplemental Explanation and Justification, Feb. 7, 2007)20, 26

Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limits and Lobbyist
Bundling Disclosure Threshold,
76 Fed. Reg. 8368 (FEC Notice, Feb. 14, 2011)4

Funds Received in Response to Solicitations; Allocation of Expenses by Separate
Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees, 75 Fed. Reg. 13,223
(FEC Final Rule, Mar. 19, 2010)20

Funds Received in Response to Solicitations; Allocation of Expenses by Separate
Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees, 74 Fed. Reg. 68,661
(FEC Interim Final Rule, Dec. 29, 2009)20

Section 106.6: Allocation of Expenses Between Federal and Non-Federal Activities by
Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees, 55 Fed. Reg. 26,058
(FEC Explanation and Justification, June 26, 1990)19
